
In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS; SALLY HERNANDEZ, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SHERIFF OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS; CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; ORA HOUSTON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; DELIA GARZA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; SABINO RENTERIA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; GREGORIO CASAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; ANN KITCHEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; JIMMY FLANNIGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; LESLIE POOL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; ELLEN TROXCLAIR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; KATHIE TOVO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; ALISON ALTER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; STEVE ADLER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; ELAINE HART, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INTERIM CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND; EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS; RICHARD WILES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SHERIFF OF EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS; CITY OF EL CENIZO, TEXAS; RAUL L. REYES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF EL CENIZO, TEXAS; MAVERICK COUNTY, TEXAS; TOM SCHMERBER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SHERIFF OF MAVERICK COUNTY, TEXAS; MARIO A. HERNANDEZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CONSTABLE PRECINCT 3-1 OF MAVERICK COUNTY, TEXAS; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division, No. 1:17-CV-425

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

[Counsel listed on inside cover]

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

JOHN C. SULLIVAN
Assistant Solicitor General
john.sullivan@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Congress Has Granted Subject-Matter Jurisdiction to Hear This Case Because It Is an Action Arising Under Federal Law.	4
A. Under the well-pleaded-complaint rule, this action arises under federal law because defendants have a claim to enjoin SB4 as allegedly preempted under the Supremacy Clause, and this action seeks a declaration on that federal claim.	5
B. <i>Franchise Tax Board</i> 's limitation on statutory jurisdiction where it would disrupt a pending state-court enforcement action does not apply here.	6
II. The Court Has Constitutional Jurisdiction Over the State's Declaratory Judgment Claims.....	12
III. Defendants' Alternative Argument for Affirmance Based on Discretion that the District Court Never Exercised Is Foreclosed by Supreme Court Precedent.....	17
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Service.....	22
Certificate of Compliance	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	3
<i>Castillo v. Cameron Cty.</i> , 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>City of El Cenizo v. State of Texas</i> , 264 F.Supp.3d 744 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	8, 16
<i>Collin Cty. v. Homeowner’s Ass’n for Values Essential to Neighborhoods</i> (<i>HAVEN</i>), 915 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1990)	11, 13
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	12
<i>Doe ex rel. Magee v. Covington Cty. Sch. Dist. ex rel. Keys</i> , 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	15
<i>Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust for S.</i> <i>California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gully v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	5, 11
<i>Lower Colo. River Auth. v. Papalote Creek II, L.L.C.</i> , 858 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941)	16
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	2, 4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	5

<i>State of Missouri ex rel Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Cuffley</i> , 112 F.3d 1332 (8th Cir. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Orix Credit All., Inc. v. Wolfe</i> , 212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Republican Party of Guam v. Gutierrez</i> , 277 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Rowan Cos. v. Griffin</i> , 876 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1989)	4, 21
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes Cty.</i> , 343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003)	3, 19
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	5, 6
<i>St. Paul Ins. Co. v. Trejo</i> , 39 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	3-4
<i>Sutter Corp. v. P&P Indus., Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Texas v. W. Publ’g. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1989).....	2, 15
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. La. Farm Bureau Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1993).....	12, 18, 19

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const.

amend. I.....	10
art. VI, cl. 2.....	1, 6
8 U.S.C. ch. 12 § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> (Immigration and Nationality Act)	8

28 U.S.C.
 § 1331.....*passim*
 § 1367..... 5
 § 2201(a) (Declaratory Judgment Act).....*passim*
29 U.S.C. ch 18 § 1001 *et seq.* (ERISA)..... 7, 8
R. 12(b)(6) 14

Other Authorities

Travis County Sherriff’s Office, ICE Policy,
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7i0sVnW_h_w..... 16
